# ACCELERATED DISTRIBUTION DEMONSTRATION SYSTEM

#### REGULATORY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS)

	DOC.DATE: 91/01/24		DOCKET #
FACIL:50-261 H.B. Robinson	Plant, Unit 2, Caro	lina Power & Light C	<b>0500</b> 0261
AUTH.NAME AUTHOR AL			
	Power & Light Co.		
	Power & Light Co.		
RECIP.NAME RECIPIEN	<b>F AFFILIATION</b>		

SUBJECT: LER 90-012-01:on 900925,test results indicated potential for inadequate NPSH available for either safety injection pump. Cause of event not readily determined.Refueling water storage tank level raised.W/910124 ltr.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE22T COPIES RECEIVED:LTR / ENCL SIZE: 7 TITLE: 50.73/50.9 Licensee Event Report (LER), Incident Rpt, etc.

#### NOTES:

. . 4

	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME PD2-1 LA	COPII LTTR 1		RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME PD2-1 PD	COP LTTR 1		· · ·
	LO,R	1	1				
INTERNAL:	ACNW	2	2	AEOD/DOA	1	1	
	AEOD/DSP/TPAB	1	1	AEOD/ROAB/DSP	2	2	
	NRR/DET/ECMB 9H	1	1	NRR/DET/EMEB 7E	1	1	
	NRR/DLPQ/LHFB11	1	1	NRR/DLPQ/LPEB10	1	1	
	NRR/DOEA/OEAB	1	1	NRR/DREP/PRPB11	2	2	
	NRR/DST/SELB 8D	1	1	NRR/DST/SICB 7E	1	1	
	NRR/DST/SPLB8D1	1	1	NRR/DST/SRXB 8E	1	1	
	REG(FILE02'	1	1	RES/DSIR/EIB	1	1	
	RGN2 FILE 01	1	1				
EXTERNAL:	EG&G BRYCE, J.H	3	3	L ST LOBBY WARD	1	1 `	
	NRC PDR	1	1	NSIC MAYS,G	1	1	
	NSIC MURPHY, G.A	1	1	NUDOCS FULL TXT	1 🕔	1	

#### NOTE TO ALL "RIDS" RECIPIENTS:

PLEASE HELP US TO REDUCE WASTE! CONTACT THE DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK, ROOM P1-37 (EXT. 20079) TO ELIMINATE YOUR NAME FROM DISTRIBUTION LISTS FOR DOCUMENTS YOU DON'T NEED!

FULL TEXT CONVERSION REQUIRED TOTAL NUMBER OF COPIES REQUIRED: LTTR 31 ENCL 31

· · · \*

wh AD4

R

Ι

D

S

/

А

D

D

S

R

Ι

D

S

/

Α

D

D

S



Carolina Power & Light Company

ROBINSON NUCLEAR PROJECT DEPARTMENT POST OFFICE BOX 790 HARTSVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29550

## JAN 2 4 1991

Robinson File No.: 13510C

Serial: RNPD/91-0183 (10CFR50.73)

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555

> H. B. ROBINSON STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT, UNIT NO. 2 DOCKET NO. 50-261 LICENSE NO. DPR-23 LICENSEE EVENT REPORT 90-012-01

Gentlemen:

The enclosed Supplemental Licensee Event Report (LER) is submitted in accordance with 10CFR50.73 and NUREG 1022, Supplements No. 1 and 2. This report adds supplemental information regarding the results of additional testing and analysis related to the condition initially reported. The revised portions of the report are indicated by a right-hand margin bar. This submittal should replace existing copies of the original report of October 26, 1990.

Very truly yours,

J. J. Sheppard General Manager Robinson Nuclear Project Department

RDC:td

Enclosure cc: Mr. S. D. Ebneter Mr. L. W. Garner INPO

9101290112 910124 PDR ADOCK 05000261 28 PDR



Ei	nclosu	ire to	o Seri	ial: RNP	1-018	33								
NRC For (9-83)	m 366				LIC	ENSE	E EVEI	NT REI	PORT	(LER)		CLEAR REGULATO APPROVED OMB I EXPIRES: 8/31/88		
FACILIT	Y NAME (	11									DOCKET NUMBER	(2)	PAG	E (3)
			SON ST	TEAM ELEC	TRIC PLA	NT, U	JNIT N	o. 2				0 2 6 11	1 OF	
TITLE (				DEQUATE N	ספט דייס	CAFE	דואד עיז	FOTTO	או דע וא	ער				
	ENT DATE			LER NUMBER			PORTDATE				FACILITIES INVO	LVED (8)		
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NA	MES	DOCKET NUMBER	(S)	·
												0   5   0   0	0	
09	2 8	90	9 0	-0   1   2	0 1	0 1	2 4	9 1				0 15 10 10	. 0	1
	ERATING		THIS REP	PORT IS SUBMITTE	D PURSUANT	TO THE R	LOUIREME	NTS OF 10	CFR §: ((	Check one or more	of the following) (11			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<b></b>	OOE (9)	N		Ю2(Б)		20.405(				50.73(a)(2)(iv)		73,71(b)		
POW		0 0		105 (s) (1) (i) 105 (s) (1) (ii)		50.36(c 50,36(c				50,73(a)(2)(v) 50,73(a)(2)(vii)		73,71(c) OTHER (Spe	cifu in Abet	rect
(10	<u> </u>			105(a)(1)(iii)	x	50.73(a				50.73(a)(2)(viii)(	A)	below and in 366A)		
			20.4	105(a)(1)(iv)		50.73(a	)(2)(ii)			50,73(s)(2)(viii)(	B)			
			20.4	105(a)(1)(v)		50.73(a				50,73(a)(2)(x)				
NAME						ICENSEE	CONTACT	FOR THIS	LER (12)			TELEPHONE NUM	ER	
											AREA CODE			
]	<u>R. D.</u>	Croo	k, Sei	nior Spec	ialist,	Regu	latory	Comp	lianc	e	8 0 3	3 8 3 -		7   9
	1			COMPLETE	ONE LINE FOR	EACH CO	MPONENT	FAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPOR	IT (13)	<u>т</u> іх		*********
CAUSE	SYSTEM	СОМРО	DNENT	MANUFAC TURER	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS			CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC- TURER	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS		
<b>_</b>		1_			<u> </u>									
		1	<b>1</b> 1	111					1					
	<b>.</b> .	·		SUPPLEM	ENTAL REPORT	EXPECT	ED (14)		<b>L</b>	···· J J J ···	EXPECTE	D MONTH	DAY	YEAR
	C (14		VARATEA		-		<b>۔</b> ۲				SUBMISSI DATE (1	ON		
				SUBMISSION DATI		ewritten lin	NO (16)				ļ			
	ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 speces, i.e., approximately fifteen single-space typewritten lines) (16) On September 25, 1990, with H, B. Robinson Unit No. 2 in cold shutdown for a scheduled refueling outage, a special test was performed to determine the capability of the one Safety Injection pump injecting into three cold legs of the Reactor Coolant System, which could be an expected alignment during certain design basis Loss of Coolant Accidents. The results of the test indicated the potential for inadequate Net Positive Suction Head (NPSH) available for either Safety Injection Pump. Based on this test, both Safety Injection Pumps were conservatively declared inoperable. It should be noted that the plant was in a mode where the pumps were not required to be operable, and there were no safety implications to the public.					Ţ								
	due sig and thi	to to nific duri s tes	the ur cance ing No sting,	navailabi of the covember,	lity of oncern. 1990, ac determir	infor Reso Iditic Ied th	matio olutio onal t nat th	n nec n of estin e SI	essar this g was pumps	y to adeq issue was conducte could in	uately as actively	sess the pursued, analysis		

. .

-----

• • •

•••

٠

IAC Form 384A 8-431 ,		PORT (LER) TEXT CONTIN		ULATORY COMMISSION M5 NO. 3150-3164 /85
ACILITY NAME (1)		OOCKET NUMBER (2)	LEA NUMBER ISI	PAGE 131
•			YEAR SEQUENTIAL PEVISION NUMBER	
H. B. ROBINS	SON, UNIT No. 2	0   5   0   0   0   2  6   1	9  0 - 0  1  2 - 0  1	012 05 0 16

TEXT (If more spece is required, use adoltional NRC Form 305A's) (17)

I.

DESCRIPTION OF EVENT On September 25, 1990, with Unit No. 2<sup>1</sup> in cold shutdown for a scheduled refueling outage, a special test was performed in response to an NRC inspection report<sup>2</sup> to determine the capability of one Safety Injection (SI) pump injecting into three cold legs of the Reactor Coolant System (RCS). This configuration would be the expected alignment during certain design basis Loss of Coolant Accidents (LOCA). The procedure was to test the runout operation of SI pumps "A" and "B" individually, and was modeled after the previous tests of the SI pumping system performed during 1973-74. As such, the same maximum runout limitations were adopted in the testing procedure as were used in the 1973-74 tests. This runout limitation was used in the 1973-74 tests as a conservative value that would adequately protect the SI pumps and motors. However, the 1973-74 work did not test one SI pump lined up to flow through all three cold legs simultaneously.

The results of the test were that approximately 640 gpm flow was achieved with a discharge pressure of 360 psig for each SI pump tested. This is a concern because with one SI pump and one Residual Heat Removal (RHR) pump discharging into the cold legs with the RCS depressurized and the reactor vessel head removed, the SI pump has a higher flow rate and a lower discharge pressure than previous documentation indicated. Previous responses to Net Positive Suction Head (NPSH) issues assumed an SI pump flow of less than 600 gpm. Thus, at the higher flow rates and with minimum level in the Refueling Water Storage Tank (RWST), there may not be sufficient NPSH available for either SI pump.

At 1730 hours on September 25, a 72-hour operability determination was initiated in accordance with Plant procedures to administratively evaluate the status of the SI pumps. On September 28, 1990, the Licensees' Technical Support staff notified Operations management that a lack of sufficient information existed to make a conclusive determination regarding pump operability. Therefore, as a conservative measure, both SI pumps were declared inoperable. This condition was reported to the NRC via the ENS at 1643 hours on September 28, 1990, in accordance with 10CFR50.72(b)(2)(i), as a degraded condition found while shutdown.

<sup>1</sup>H. B. Robinson Unit No. 2 is a Westinghouse Pressurized Water Reactor nuclear power plant in commercial operation since March, 1971.

<sup>2</sup>NRC Inspection Report No. 89-09, URI 89-09-02, dated June 26, 1989.

ISAN LICENSEE EVEN	RT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	JATION APPROVED O	ON APPROVED OME NO. 3150-3164 EXPRES: 8/31/88	
FACILITY NAME (1)	OOCKET NUMBER (2)	LEA NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)	
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL PEVISION NUMBER		
H. B. ROBINSON, UNIT No. 2	0   <b>5   0   0   0   2  </b> 6  ]	9 0 - 0 1 2 - 0 1	0 3 05 0 6	
TEXT IN more space is required, use additional NRC Form 306A's) (17)		·······		

#### II. CAUSE OF EVENT

NAC FORM 344A

The Safety Injection pumps were rebuilt and tested in 1974. The test was performed with all three pumps running aligned with one pump discharging through one RCS injection line and two pumps discharging through three injection lines. The test results indicated a maximum runout of more than 500 psig discharge pressure with below 600 gpm on any single pump. These parameters have been considered the "maximum runout limit" up to this point.

During 1988, a modification was performed to the Automatic Bus Transfer (ABT) system which made SI pump "B" a maintenance pump only.<sup>3</sup> This left the possibility of only one SI pump flowing into all three RCS cold legs should one safety train fail. This flow arrangement had not been previously tested for maximum runout. Calculations were performed by the NSSS supplier which determined a runout flow of 596 gpm. However, the NRC initiated an Unresolved Item in 1989 which prompted testing of the new configuration, one pump flowing through three cold legs.

The cause of the potential for increased pump runout could not readily be determined at the time the current configuration was tested. An investigation was initiated which would require additional testing and analysis, and a supplemental report was to be submitted providing the results of the investigation and the corrective actions taken.

<sup>3</sup>Licensee Event Report 88-003-01, October 24, 1988, Serial No. RNPD/88-3511.

+U S GPO 1988-0-824-538/455

	ORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION		MS NO. 3150-3164
PACILITY NAME (1)	OOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE 131
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL PEVISION NUMBER NUMBER	
H. B. ROBINSON, UNIT No. 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 6 1	9 0 - 0 1 2 - 0 1	0 4 0 0 6
TEXT IN more space is required, use adaptional NRC Form 306A's) (17)			

#### III. ANALYSIS OF EVENT

This event is considered reportable because the potential exists for the Plant to be in an unanalyzed condition that significantly compromises plant safety, and is thus reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(ii)(A).

The primary area of concern for this issue remains with the determination of adequate NPSH for the SI pumps with the increased flowrate. The increase in flow would mean an increase in NPSH required. The level setpoints on the RWST are established to provide required NPSH levels. Inadequate NPSH at the increased pump runout could result in damage to the pump and a loss of the safety injection function.

With respect to the core cooling function of the SI pumps, the measure of effectiveness of the SI system is the ability of the pumps and accumulators to keep the core flooded or to reflood the core rapidly where the core has been uncovered under a postulated LOCA. The Safety Injection function is to limit any increase in clad temperature below a value where emergency core cooling objectives are met.

Without further investigation and testing, information was not readily available to fully and adequately assess SI Pump operability and to make a conclusive determination on the significance of this concern. At the time of the event, the Plant was in cold shutdown condition and in refueling, and there was no requirement for the SI pumps to be operable.

#### IV. CORRECTIVE ACTION

Resolution of this issue was actively pursued. An investigation was initiated and appropriate corrective actions taken. The operability issue was to be resolved prior to restart from the current refueling outage. The results of the investigation are described in the "Supplemental Information" section of this report.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED ONS NO. 3150-3164 EXPERT: 8/1/20

ACILITY NAME (1)	OOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (EL PAGE (3)
		VEAR SEQUENTIAL PEVISION NUMBER
H. B. ROBINSON, UNIT No. 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 6 1	910 - 011 12 - 011 015 OF 01

### V. <u>ADDITIONAL INFORMATION</u>

A. Failed Component Information

None.

#### B. <u>Previous Similar Events</u>

None.

#### VI. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL\_INFORMATION</u>

Testing and analysis were performed in order to make a conclusive determination of SI Pump operability. The following is a summary of the activities conducted to make this determination:

On November 24, 1990, a Special Test was conducted to gain additional data for SI Pump operation at the maximum flow rate through three cold legs. The NSSS supplier for H. B. Robinson was requested to provide a technical review of this test. Based on their review, they concluded that the test was satisfactorily performed and that the pumps could meet their safety requirements.

An independent engineering firm was requested to perform an analysis of the data collected during the test. Based on their review of this data, pump operation at low-low RWST level injecting into three cold legs does not create an operability concern. However, this review did identify a concern relative to the accuracy of the curve for RWST level versus RWST Though clearly stating that this is not an operability issue, gallons. the review noted a discrepancy regarding the gallons of water per foot used for generating the curve. While that curve shows 2,000 gallons in the tank at zero percent, CP&L calculations state that the amount is closer to 5,000 gallons. Technical Specification 3.3.1.1 requires that not less than 300,000 gallons be maintained in the RWST. The basis for this requirement states that recirculation mode operation may start with a depth of 1.5 feet on the containment floor. This depth of water is equivalent to the amount of water in the primary system plus sixty percent of the RWST, which is approximately 215,000 gallons. This is not a safety concern because normal operating procedures maintain the RWST level at approximately ninety percent, and the Technical Specification requirement has continued to be met. However, an administrative control was determined to be prudent to raise the RWST level until additional investigation could be completed.

e <sup>r</sup>		· · · · ·	
AC Form 384A 1631 4		PORT (LER) TEXT CONTIN	UATION U.S. NUCLEAR REQULATORY COMMISS
CILITY NAME (1)		OOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER ISI PAGE (3)
-			YEAR SECUENTIAL PEVISION NUMER NUMER
	NSON, UNIT No. 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 6 1	90-012-01060F0
XT (II mere spece is required, i	ana adabhichai NAC Form JOSA'si (17)		
·· .	Department to addre FSAR Chapter 15 Ana	ss the effects of sli lysis. The results o	as conducted by the CP&L Fuels ghtly higher flow rates on the f this evaluation document that Chapter 15 Accident Analysis.
	can operate properly	above testing and ana y and perform their s ng into three cold le	lysis document that the SI Pumps afety functions at low-low RWST gs.
	- -	4.	
		i .	
· · · ·		:	
		:	,
		•	
42)	•		• U \$ GPO. 1988-0-824-53

.

-